R e v  1 . 1  | Page 1
Evaluation Boards for ADF7023
ISM Band Transceiver
 EVAL-ADF7023DBxZ
Features
Frequency bands
862 MHz to 928 MHz
431 MHz to 464 MHz

Scripting Example
The following script would be used for the previous examples:
//Start of script
1810AB  //Set Packet_Ram address 0x010 to AB
1923CD  //Set BBRam address 0x123 to CD
1B45EF  //Set MCR address 0x345 to EF
S120  //Delay for 120ms
B1  //Enter PHY_OFF
B2  //Enter PHY_ON
B5  //Enter PHY_Tx
//End of script
R e v  1 . 1  | Page 38
ADF7023	Evaluation	Board	Schematics	and	BOMs
Table 2 Components Common to All Daughter Boards
Qty Name Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
1 C1 1.5nF ±5% 0402 GRM155R71H152KA01D
9 C14, C16, C24, C28,
C30, C33, C37, C62,
C65
220nF ±10% 0402 GRM155R61A224KE19D
2 C15, C27 100pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H101JZ01D
3 C23, C34, C35 18pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H180JZ01D
1 C25 150nF ±5% 0402 GRM155R61A154KE19D
2 C26, C42 10uF ±20% 0603 6R3R14X106MV4T
2 C39, C40 5.6pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H5R6DZ01D
4 R3, R4, R8, R9 DNI   Not inserted
1 R12 36k ±1% 0402 MCR01MZPF3602
1 R15 100k ±1% 0402 MCR01MZPF1003
1 R16 1.1k ±1% 0402 MCR01MZPF1101
1 Y1 26MHz   NX3225SA-26.000000MHZ-G2
1 Y2 32.768kHz   ABS07-32.768KHZ-7-T
1 U1   LFCSP-32 ADF7023
Table 3 Eval-ADF7023DB1Z Components (868/915MHz Separate Matches)
Qty Name Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
1 C2 1pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H1R0CA01D
2 C3, C5 2.2pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H2R2CZ01D
1 C18 56pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H470JZ01D
1 C19 2.7pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H2R7CZ01D
1 C20 1.2pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H1R2CZ01D
1 C66 100pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H101JZ01D
R e v  1 . 1  | Page 39
1 C67 47pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H470JZ01D
1 L1 1.8nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-1N8XJL
1 L2 24nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-24NXJL
1 L3 12nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-12NXJL
1 L4 6.2nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-6N2XJL
1 L6 47nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-47NXJL
2 L5, L10 12nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-12NXJL
Table 4 Eval-ADF7023DB2Z Components (868/915MHz Combined Match)
Qty Name Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
1 C2 DNI   Not Inserted
2 C3,C22 2.2pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H2R2CZ01D
1 C18 56pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H470JZ01D
2 C19 2.7pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H2R7CZ01D
1 C20 1.8pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H1R8CZ01D
1 C66 100pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H101JZ01D
1 C67 47pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H470JZ01D
1 L1 1.8nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-1N8XJL
3 L2, L4, L9 12nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-11NXJL
1 L3 11nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-11NXJL
1 L6 47nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-47NXJL
1 L7 24nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-24NXJL
Table 5 Eval-ADF7023DB3Z Components (433MHz Separate Matches)
Qty Name Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
1 C2 1.2pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H1R2CZ01D
2 C3, C5 3.9pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H3R9CZ01D
3 C19, C20 5.6pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H5R6DZ01D
R e v  1 . 1  | Page 40
2 C18, C67 270pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H271JA01D
1 C66 100pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H101JZ01D
1 L1 15nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-15NXJL
1 L2 82nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-82NXJL
2 L3, L4 27nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-27NXJL
2 L5, L10 33nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-11NXJL
1 L6 100nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-R10XJL
Table 6 Eval-ADF7023DB4Z Components (433MHz Combined Match)
Qty Name Value Tolerance PCB Decal Manufacturing Part No.
1 C2 DNI   Not Inserted
1 C3, C22 3.9pF ±0.25pF 0402 GRM1555C1H3R9CZ01D
2 C18, C67 270pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H271JA01D
1 C19 4.7pF ±0.1pF 0402 GRM1555C1H4R7BA01D
1 C20 2.7pF ±0.1pF 0402 GRM1555C1H2R7BA01D
1 C66 100pF ±5% 0402 GRM1555C1H101JZ01D
1 L1 13nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-13NXJL
1 L2, L9 33nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-33NXJL
1 L3 30nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-30NXJL
1 L4 41nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-41NXJL
1 L6 100nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-R10XJL
1 L7 82nH ±5% 0402 Coilcraft 0402CS-82NXJL
R e v  1 . 1  | Page 41
Figure 43 Separate PA and LNA Matches Board Schematic (DB1Z, DB3Z)